BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY.

Fix left/right back braces; 41201, and intermediate back brace; 41205 to centre hole in standard
upright; 41301.

Fit a 10118 wall panel to side of back section; starting from position:
: 4th hole from edge of base rail,

: 3rd hole along L/R back brace,

using screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).

Fit a further 10118 wall panel followed by a 10218 wall panel in centre of section followed by two
further 10118 panels. Secure with screws and washers (bags 1 & 12) to complete back section.

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA STRUCTURE ARRIERE

FIXER LES CONTREVENTEMENTS ARRIERES GAUCHE/DROIT, 41201 ET CONTREVENTEMENT
CENTRALE ARRIERE, 41205 AU TROU CENTRAL DANS LE MONTANT SRANDARD, 41301.

FIXER LES PANNEAUX MURAUX (101.18) A LA STRUCTURE DE PROFILE ARRIERE COMME
SUIT:

-4 EME TROU DU BOUT DU RAIL BASE,

-3 EME TROU SUR LE PROFILE LATERAL ARRIERE,

A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE N0.12.

LE RECOUVEREMENT DES PANNEAUX 10118 ET 10218 DOIT ETRE FAIT SUIVANT LE SCHEMA
CI-DESSOUS, AVEC LES VIS (POCHELLE NO. 1) ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO. 12,
EN COMMENCANT PAR LE BAS.

MONTAGE VAN HET ACHTERDEEL

Bevestig linker/rechter achterklampen; 41201, en tussen achterklamp; 41205 in het middelste gat in
de standaard stijl; 41301.

Monteer een wandpaneel; 10118, aan de zijkant van het achterdeel; begin vanuit positie:
:4de gat van de kant van de funderingsrail,

:3de gat langs de tussen-achterklamp,

gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 12).

Monteer een volgend wandpaneel; 10118, gevolgd door een 10218 wandpaneel in het midden van het

achterdeel gevolgd door twee andere 10118 panelen gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1) en
vezelringen (zak 12) om het achterdeel te voltooien.
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ANCHORING GARAGE.

Anchor garage in the 13 positions shown with anchor kit provided (M8 x 50 coach screws plugs and
washers). Holes to locate are punched in the base rails.
Positions: 2 in front frame, 4 along each side, 3 along rear

POSITION OF GARAGE MUST BE DETERMINED AT THIS POINT AND SQUARNESS MUST
BE ENSURED.

When anchoring is complete, hang doors in position using the remainder of the countersunk bolts,
nuts and washers provided.

ANCRAGE DE L'ABRI

FIXER L'ABRI DANSLE 13 POSITIONS MONTRES AVECLE KIT D'ANCRAGE PREVU. M8 X 50 VIS
DE CARROSSIER, CHEVILLES ET RONDELLES. TROUS A LOCALISES SONT PERCES DANS LES
RAILS BASES.

POSITIONS: 2 DANS LA STRUCTURE AVANTE, 4 SUR CHAQUE COTE, 3 SUR L'ARRIERE.

IL FAUT DETERMINER LA POSITION DE LA GARAGE A CE MOMENT ET S'ASSURER DE LA
RECTITUDE.

APRES AVOIR FINI LANCRAGE, MONTER LES PORTES AVEC LE RESTE DES BOULONS NOYES,
ECROUS ET RONDELLES PREVUS.

DE YERANKERING VAN DE SCHUUR
Veranker de schuur op de 13 posities die afgebeeld zijn met het geleverde verankeringspakket. M8 *
50 wagenschroeven, pluggen en ringen. Gaten hiervoor zijn in de funderingsrailen geponst.

In posities: 2 in het voorraam, 4 aan iedere zijkant, 3 aan de achterkant.

DE POSITIE VAN DE GARAGE MOET OP DIT MOMENT BEPAALD WORDEN EN U

MOET UZELF VERZEKEREN DAT HET GEHEEL HAAKSIS

Wanneer de verankering voltooid is, hang de deuren gebruik makend van de rest van de geleverde
verzonken bouten, moeren en ringen.
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INTERNATIONAL
Please direct enquires to: Demandes de Bitte alle
Yardmaster International renseignements a: Anfragen an:
Cahore Road TRIGANO JARDIN I.D.B.
Draperstown Service Commercial Oststrafle 152
BT45 7AP. Usine du Boulay 40210 Diisseldorf

Tel: 02 11 36 28 57

41 170 Cormenon
Mondoubleau
Tel: (02) 54 73 55 55

Tel: 028 7962 8449

YARDMASTER
MODEL 1017

GARAGE
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PART NO. DESCRIPTION DIMENSION (mm) QUANTITY
10118 600 WALL PANEL 1800 20
10218 200 WALL PANEL 1800 1
10318 CORNER PANEL 1800 2
10418 FRONT CORNER PANEL 1800 2
201.3 INT ROOF PANEL 1520 12
202.3 NARROW INT ROOF PANEL 1520 2
203.29 L/H ROOF PANEL 1520 2
204.29 R/H ROOF PANEL 1520 2
205 TRANSLUCENT ROOF PANEL 1520 2
301 L/H GABLE 920 2
302 R/H GABLE 920 2
30530 CENTRE GABLE 1000 2
41101 BACK L/R BASE RAIL 800 2
41102 SIDE L/H FRONT R/H REAR BASE RAIL 1300 2
41103 SIDE INT BASE RAIL 1200 4
41104 BACK INT BASE RAIL 1600 1
41105 SIDE R/H FRONT L/H REAR BASE RAIL 1300 2
41106 SIDE BASE RAIL SPLICE 220 6
41201 L/R BACK BRACE 710 2
41202 INT SIDE BRACE 1216 4
41203 L/R FRONT SIDE BRACE 1291 2
41204 L/R BACK SIDE BRACE 1310 2
41205 INT BACK BRACE 1416 1
41301 STANDARD UPRIGHT 1800 8
41302 FRONT FRAME UPRIGHT 1800 2
41303 FRONT FRAME BRACE 99 8
41304 L/R FRONT FRAME TOP 1485 2
41305 L/R FRONT FRAME BOTTOM 870 2
41306 CENTRE FRONT FRAME BOTTOM 1170 1
41307 FRONT FRAME UPRIGHT (HINGE HOLES) 1800 2
41401 ROOF TRUSS 1445 6
41402 ROOF TRUSS CROSS MEMBER 1416 3
41403 ROOF TRUSS ANGLE 140 12
41500 DOOR HANDLES 100 2
41501 DOOR FRAME UPRIGHT 1700 2
41502 DOOR FRAME HORIZONTAL 1270 4
41503 DOOR FRAME DIAGONAL 1430 4
41504 DOOR FRAME HORIZONTAL (MIDDLE) 1270 2
41505 DOOR FRAME UPRIGHT (HINGE HOLES) 1760 2
41506 DOOR ANGLE 840 4
41507 DOOR BRUSH 1270 2
41601 GUTTER ANGLE 1395 4
41602 GUTTER ANGLE 1220 4
41603 DOOR PELMET 1270 2
41604 FRONT FRAME ANGLE 1800 2
41608 DRAW BOLT ASSEMBLY 3
41609 LOCK BRACKET 2
50113 SIDE BEAM 1333 2
50119 SIDE BEAM 1983 4
50200 ROOF BEAM SPLICE PLATE 200 12
50213 ROOF BEAM 1333 6
50219 ROOF BEAM 1983 12
505 L/H ROOF BEAM GUSSET 145 2
506 R/H ROOF BEAM GUSSET 145 2
50630 ROOF BEAM SUPPORT 230 10
507 RIDGE COVER CAP 160 2
60131 DOOR CLADDING PANEL 1700 4
508.1 GUTTER ANGLE CAP 2
509.1 GUTTER ANGLE CAP 2
60318 GABLE BRACE 1395 4
50307 RIDGE COVER 490 1
50302 RIDGE COVER 615 6
50303 RIDGE COVER 415 1
50308 RIDGE COVER 690 1

O
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RIDGE COVER FITTING.GUTTER ANGLE FITTING.GUTTER END CAP FITTING.

1.

Fit ridge cover caps 507 over the end of the ridge cover ensuring that the bottom edge of 507 is under
the overhang of the roof panels.

Fasten through the ridge cover into the roof panels using screws (bag 2), washers (bag 14) and spire
clips (bag 10).

Fit gutter angles starting from front right with 41601 angle to ribs at bottom of roof panels with
screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 14). Continue with 2 x 41602 angles and finally a 41601 angle at the
rear.

Fit gutter end caps 508.1 and 509.1 to each corner of garage at point where gutter angle end and
corner roof panel meet.

FIXATION DES EMBOUTS DE FAITIERE, MONTAGE DES GOUTTIERES, EMBOUTS DE
GOUTTIERE.

L

ASSEMBLER LES EMBOURS DE FAITIERES 507 A L EXTREMITE DU COUVRE FAITIERE, EN
VOUS ASSURANT QUE LEREBORD DES EMDOUTS DE FAITIERES 507 SOIT FIXE EN DESSOUS
DES PANNEAUX DE TOIT.

FIXER LES EMDOUTS DE FAITIERES SUR LES PANNEAUX DE TOIT A L AIDE DE LA VISSERIE
DE LA POCHETTE NO.2, DES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO. 14 ET DE VISSERIE DE LA
POCHETTE NO.10.

ASSEMBLER LES ANGLES DE EN COMMENCANT PAR L ANGLE DE GOUTTIERE DE DROITE
41601. LA FIXER AUX PANNEAUX DE TOIT AVEC LES VIS DE LA POCHETTE NO. 1 SANS
OUBLIER, PUIS FIXER CELLE DE GAUCHE 41602.

FIXER LES EMBOUTS PLASTIQUE DE GOUTTIERES 508.1 ET 509.1 A CHAQUE DE TOIT DU
GARAGE, A LA RENCONTRE DES EXTREMITES DES GOUTTIERES ET DES ANGLES DES
PANNEAUX DE TOIT.

BEVESTIGING VAN DE NOKPLATEN, BEVESTIGING VAN DE DAKGOOTHOEK, BEVESTIGING VAN
HET EINDSTUK VAN DE DAKGOOT.

L

Bevestig de eindstukken van de nokplaat 507 over het einde van de nokplaat, zodanig dat het einde
van de onderste rand van 507 zich onder het overhangend gedeelte van de dakpanelen bevindt.

Maak vast door de nokplaat in de dakpanelen gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 2), vezelringen
(zak 14) en spiraalmoeren (zak 10).

Bevestig de dakgoothoeken beginnend vanaf de rechtervoorkant met hoek 41601, bevestig aan de
onderkant van de dakpanelen met schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14), gevolgd door twee
41602 hoeken en uiteindelijk door een 41601 hoek aan de achterkant.

Monteer de eindstukken van de dakgoot, 508.1 en 509.1 op iedere hoek van de garage op het punt
waar het einde van de dakgoothoek en het hoek-dakpaneel elkaar tegen komen.

NO. DE PIECE

DESIGNATION

DIMENSIONS (mm)

QUANTITIES

10118
10218
10318
10418
201.3
202.3
203.29
204.29
205
301
302
30530
41101
41102
41103
41104
41105
41106
41201
41202
41203
41204
41205
41301
41302
41303
41304
41305
41306
41307
41401
41402
41403
41500
41501
41502
41503
41504
41505
41506
41507
41601
41602
41603
41604
41608
41609
50113
50119
50200
50213
50219
505
506
50630
507
60131
508.1
509.1
60318
50307
50302
50303
50308

PANNEAU MURAL (LARGEUR 60 CM)
PANNEAU MURAL (LARGEUR 20CM)
PANNEAU D'ANGLE

PANNEAU D'ANGLE AVANT

PANNEAU DE TOIT

PANNEAU DE TOIT PETIT MODELE
PANNEAU DE TOIT AVANT GAUCHE
PANNEAU DE TOIT AVANT DROIT
PANNEAU TRANSLUCIDE

PIGNON GAUCHE

PIGNON DROIT

PIGNON CENTRAL

RAIL DE BASE GAUCHE ET DROIT
RAIL DE BASE AVANT GAUCHE/ARRIERE DROITE
PROFILE DE BASE

RAIL DE BASE ARRIERE

RAIL DE BASE LATERAL AVANT DROIT/ARRIERE GAUCHE
ENTURE RAIL BASE LATERALE
PROFILE LATERAL GAUCHE ET DROIT
PROFILE LATERAL DE COTE

PROFILE DE FACADE GAUCHE ET DROIT
PROFILE ARRIERE

PROFILE LATERAL ARRIERE

PROFILE D'ANGLE

PROFILE D'ANGLE DE FACADE
PROFILE D'ANGLE DE FACADE
PROFILE DE FACADE

PROFILE DE FACADE BASE GAUCHE ET DROIT
PROFILE DE FACADE BASE CENTRALE
PROFILE DE FACADE D ANGLE
POUTRE RENFORCEE

POUTRE RENFORCEE

POUTRE D'ANGLE RENFORCEE
POIGNEE DE PORTE
PROFILE DE PORTE RENFORCE
PROFILE DE PORTE HORIZONTAL
PROFILE DE PORTE DIAGONAL
PROFILE DE PORTE HORIZONTAL(MILIEU)
PROFILE DE PORTE RENFORECE
PROFILE D'ANGLE

JOINT DE PORTE

GOUTTIERE D'ANGLE

GOUTTIERE D'ANGLE

FAITIERE DE PORTE
PROFILE DE FACADE D'ANGLE
CHAMIERE D'ASSEMBLAGE
CHARNIERE DE BLOCAGE
POUTRE DE COTE

POUTRE DE COTE
EQUERRE DE POUTRE

POUTRE DE TOIT

POUTRE DE TOIT

EQUERRE DE POUTRE DE TOIT GAUCHE
EQUERRE DE POUTRE DE TOIT DROIT
SUPPORT DE POUTRE DE TOIT
EMBOUT FAITIERE

PANNEAU D'EXTREMITE DE PORTE
EMBOUT DE GOUTTIERE
EMBOUT DE GOUTTIERE

GLISSIERE DE PIGNON

FAITIERE

FAITIERE

FAITIERE

FAITIERE

1800
1800
1800
1800
1520
1520
1520
1520
1520
920
920
1600
800
1300
1200
1600
1300
220
710
1216
1291
1310
1416
1800
i800
99
1485
870
1170
1800
1445
1416
140
100
1700
1270
1430
1270
1700
840
1270
1395
1220
1270
1800

1333
1983
200
1333
1983
145
145
230
160
1700

1395
490
615
415
690

R= NN, RRNRNAN ANDNNNNDODNODRENDNRERNND—

[\
o

[\S)

[\8)

DR A PRENDNENMNNNRAEBRENNE LR

[\S]

»—IHO\P—*ANN-BNENNHO\HJBNNW



Onderdeel nr.

10118
10218
10318
10418
201.3
202.3
203.29
204.29
205
301
302
30530
41101
41102
41103
41104
41105
41106
41201
41202
41203
41204
41205
41301
41302
41303
41304
41305
41306
41307
41401
41402
41403
41500
41501
41502
41503
41504
41505
41506
41507
41601
41602
41603
41604
41608
41609
50113
50119
50200
50213
50219
505
506
50630
507
60131
508.1
509.1
60318
50307
50302
50303
50308

Omschrijving

600 Wandpaneel

200 Wandpaneel
Hoekpaneel
Voor-hoekpaneel
Dak-tussenplaat

Smalle Dak-tussenplaat
Linker Dakplaat

Rechter Dakplaat
Doorzichtige Dakplaat
Linker Geveltop

Rechter Geveltop

Middelste Geveltop
Funderingsrail Linksachter
Zijfunderingsrail linksvoor/rechtsachter
Zij tussenfunderingsrail
Achter tussenfunderingsrail
Zijfunderingsrail rechtsvoor/linksachter
Zijfunderingsrail verbindingstuk
Linker achterklamp

Tussen zijklamp

Zijklamp Linksvoor
Zijklamp linksachter
Achterklamp midden
Standaard Stijl

Stijl Voorraam

Klamp Voorraam

Linksvoor bovenkant raam
Linksvoor onderkant raam
Middenvoor onderkant raam
stijl Voorraam (scharnier gaten)
Dakdwarsbalk

Kruisdeel Dakdwarsbalk
Hoek Dakdwarsbalk
Deurhendels

Stijl Deurkozijn

Deurkozijn Horizontaal
Deurkozijn Diagonaal
Deurkozijn Horizontaal midden
Stijl Deurkozijn (scharnier gaten)
Deurhoek

Deurborstel

Dakgoot hoek

Dakgoot hoek

Deurlijst

Voorraam hoek
Schuifgrendel montage
Steun voor slot

Zijbalk

Zijbalk

verbindingsplaat Dakbalk
Dakbalk

Dakbalk

Linkerdakbalk inzetstuk
Rechterdakbalk inzetstuk
Steun Dakbalk

Eindstuk Nokplaat
Deurbekledingspaneel
Hoekkap Dakgoot

Hoekkap Dakgoot
Gevelklamp

Nokplaat

Nokplaat

Nokplaat

Nokplaat

Afmeting
(mm)
1800
1800
1800
1800
1520
1520
1520
1520
1520
920
920
1000
800
1300
1200
1600
1300
220
710
1216
1291
1310
1416
1800
1800
9
1480
870
1170
1800
1445
1416
140
100
1700
1270
1430
1270
1700
840
1270
1395
1220
1270
1800

1333
1983
200
1333
1983
145
145
230
160
1700

1395
490
615
416
690
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7. FIXER LA COUVRE FAITIERE 50308 A L AVANT DU GARGAGE, EN LAISSANT LES TROUS
LIBRES POUR FIXER L EMBOUT DE FAITIERE.

MONTAGE VAN HET DAK
ZEER BELANGRIJK
Voordat u de dakpanelen bevestigt controleer of uw gebouw haaks is door uzelf te verzekeren dat de

diagonalen gelijk zijn.

L Begin aan de achterkant van het gebouw. Leg de dakpanelen 203.29 en 204.29 over de gevelribbels en
bevestig met schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14) aan de gevel, dakbalken en zijbalken aan
iedere kant van het gebouw.

2. Bevestig de nokplaat, 50307 aan de dakplaten gebruik makend van 12mm schroeven (zak 2) en
vezelringen (zak 14). Laat de eindgaten vrij voor de bevestiging van het eindstuk van de nokplaat 507.

3. Bevestig smalle dakpanelen, 202.3, met schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14), gevolgd door de
doorzichtige dakplaat 205 met schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14).

WAAR DE NOKPLATEN OVERLAPPEN BEVESTIG ZE DOOR SCHROEVEN (ZAK 1) TE GEBRUIKEN.

4, Als de vorige vier panelen gemonteerd zijn, bevestig dan nokplaat 50303 met schroeven (zak 2) en
vezelringen (zak 14).

5. bevestig de dakpanelen, 201.3, met schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14). gevolgd door de
nokplaten, 50302, met schroeven (zak 2) en vezelringen (zak 14).

HERHAAL HANDELING 5 VOOR DE VOLGENDE VIJF PANELEN EN NOKPLATEN.

6. Bevestig de dakpanelen 203.29 en 204.29 aan de voorkant van de garage aan de gevel, dakbalken en
zijbalken gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 14).

7. Bevestig de nokplaat 50308 aan de voorkant van de garage, maar laat de voorste gaten open om te
verzekeren dat de eindstukken van de nokplaten geplaatst kunnen worden.

T T
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ROOF ASSEMBLY c o o o E‘ 5/

MOST IMPORTANT! 5081 5 41609 5
BEFORE FITTING THE ROOF PANELS CHECK YOUR BUILDING FOR SQUARENESS BY ENSURING 50200 x 12 % %
THAT THE DIAGONALS ARE EQUAL.
L Starting at the rear of the building fit roof panels 203.29 and 204.29 over gable flanges (panel should o

overlap gable by 100mm) and fix with screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 14) to gables, roof beams and N /

sidebeams on each side of the building. EBE © .’
2. Fix ridge cover panel 50307 to roof panels using 12mm screws (bag 2) and washers (bag 14) leaving 41106 x 6 41403 x 12 5091 x 2 50630 x 10

end holes free to fit ridge cover cap 507.
3. Fit narrow roof panels, 202.3 followed by 205 translucent roof panels secure with screws (bag 1) and

washers (bag 14).

: 505 x 2 506 x 2

WHERE RIDGE COVER PANELS OVERLAP, FIX USING SCREWS AND WASHERS (BAGS

1&14).
4. When the previous four panels are fitted, fix ridge cover panel 50303 with screws and washers (bags

2&14).
5. Fit roof panels 201.3 followed by ridge cover 50302. Secure using screws and washers (bags 1, 2&14).

REPEAT OPERATION 5 FOR 5 MORE PANELS AND RIDGE COVERS EACH SIDE.

6. Fix roof panels 203.29 and 204.29 at front of garage to gable, roof beams and side beams using screws
(bag 1) and washers (bag 14). A
7. Fix ridge cover panel, 50308 to front of garage (leave front holes free to ensure that ridge cover cap {XS%XXS)
507 can be fitted). ® {
DOOR HINGE
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLAGE DU TOIT 8X9mm 8X12mm
TRES IMPORTANT \
AVANT D'ASSEMBLER LES PANNEAUX DU TOIT, VOUS ASSURER QUE LE GARAGE EST A LEQUERRE EN ) T SN
CONTROLANT QUE LES PROFILES DIAGONAUX SOIENT DE LONGUEUR EGALE. \W W v
1. COMMENCER PAR L'ARRIERE DU GARAGE EN FIXANT LES PANNEAUX DE TOIT 203.29 AU a N &
DESSUS DES REBORDS DE PIGNON, ET FIXER A L'AIDE DES VIS DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 ET 5 10 7N\
DES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO. 14 LES PIGNONS, POUTRES FAITIERES ET POUTRES D E @ 14
DE COTE, SUR CHAQUE COTE DU GARAGE.
2. FIXER LE COUVRE FAITIERE 50307 SUR LES PANNEAUX DE TOIT EN UTILISANT LES VIS DE 11 X4 mm 12X4mm
12MM DE LA POCHETTE NO. 2 ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO. 14, EN LAISSANT LE ’
DERNIER LIBRE PERMETTANT DE FIXER LES EMBOUTS DE FAITIERE 507. g
3. FIXER LE PETIT PANNEAU DE TOIT 202.3 AVEC LES VIS DE LA POCHETTE NO. 1 ET LES gy
RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.14, PUIS LES PANNEAUX TRANSLUCIDES. UTILISER LA NN -
VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 POUR FIXER LES PANNEAUX SUPERPOSES. : — l
4. LES 4 PANNEAUX PREVUS ETANT ASSEMBLES, FIXER LA COUVRE FAITIERE 50303 AVEC LA 41608 x 3
VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.2 ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.14.
. , 41500 41507 x 2
5. FIXER LES PANNEAUX DE TOIT 201.3 PUIS LE COUVRE FAITIERE 50302, AVECLES VISDE LA
POCHETTE NO. 1 ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO. 14. [ @ —
!
REPETER OPERATION 5 PANNEAUX ADDITIONELS ET COURESFAITIERES.
6. FIXER LES PANNEAUX DE TOIT 203.29 ET 204.29 AUX PIGNONS AVANT DU GARAGE, POUTRE
DE TOIT ET DE COTE, EN UTILISANT LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.14 ET LES M8X50mm X 13 MIOX50mm X 13 X 13

RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.14,
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2. Verbind de linkergeveltop 301, rechtergeveltop 302 en middelste geveltop 305.3 met de wandpanelen
aan de achterkant van de garage met schroeven (zak 1) en ringen (zak 12). Monteer aan het einde
van de zijbalken 501.

3. Monteer de dakbalksteun 50630 tussen de geveltoppen en bevestig met bout en moer (zak 9), alleen

maar door het onderste gat.

4. Bevestig beide gevelklampen 60318 aan de geveltoppen gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1) en
vezelringen (zak 12).

5. Herhaal stappen 1 tot 4 aan de voorkant van de schuur (figl1 & 2).

6. Heb drie stellen dakbalken gereed die al eerder in elkaar gezet zijn.

7. Bevestig dakbalk 502 met de dakbalk-inzetstukken 505 en 506 met bouten en moeren (zak 9). De

schuine kanten van de dakbalk moeten onder de ribbels van de geveltoppen terecht komen (fig. 3).

8. Bevestig dakbalken 502 met de dakbalksteun 50630, geveltoppen 301/302 en middelste geveltoppen
305.3 met bouten en moeren (zak 9). De schuine kanten van de dakbalk moeten onder de ribbels van
de geveltoppen gemonteerd worden.

9. Verbind dakbalken met dakdwarsbalkhoeken (de dakdwarsbalkhoeken passen tussen de dakbalken)
op de dakdwarsbalk montages met bouten (zak 9).

305.3
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ROOF BEAM SUB-ASSEMBLY

L

2.

Separate and lay flat all roof beams, 50213, 50219 and all roof beam splice plates 50200.

Place all roof beams in pairs and set back to back with the sloping sides facing down and away to form
a "V" angle head.

Overlap one of the 50219 roof beams with one of the 50213 roof beams on the second and third holes
on each beam as shown. Overlap other end of 50213 with another 50219.

Repeat step three.

Place a pair of roof beams back to back and splice together with splice plates 50200 on either side
using 4 bolts and nuts (bag 9).

Construct two more of these assemblies.

ASSEMBLAGE DES POUTRES DE TOIT

SEPARER ET POSER A PLAT TOUTES LES POUTRES FAITIERES 50213 ET 50219, PUIS
POSITIONNER LES EQUERRES DE POUTRES 50200 PERMETTANT L’ASSEMBLAGE.

METTRE PAR PARIE TOUTES LES POUTRES DE TOIT DOS A DOS, LES PROFILES DEVANT ETRE
TOURNES VERS LEXTERIEUR.

ASSEMBLER LES POUTRES DE TOIT 50219 ET 50213 COMME INDIQUE SUR LE SCHEMA CI-
DESSOUS, LAISSANT LIBRE LE DEUXIEME ET LE TROISIEME TROU.

REPETER (3).

FIXER LES EQUERRES DE POUTRE 50200 L'AIDE DES 4 BOULONS ET ECROUS (POCHETTE

NO.9). VOUS ASSURER QU ‘EN AJUSTANT LES EQUERRES, 2 TROUS SERONT LAISSES LIBRES
SUR LES POUTRES LONGUES, ET 2 TROUS SUR LES POUTRES COURTES.

REALISER CE TYPE D ASSEMBLAGE POUR LES 3 POUTRES DE TOIT.

SUB-MONTAGE VAN HET DAKGERAAMTE

Haal alle dakbalken uit elkaar en leg ze plat neer, 50213 en 50219. Breng ook alle dakbalk-
verbindingsplaten 50200 samen.

Plaats alle dakbalken in paren en zet ze rug aan rug met de schuine zijden naar beneden gekeerd en
weg zodat er een "V" vormig hoekhoofd gevorm wordt.

Laat één van de 50219 dakbalken overlappen met een van de 50213 dakbalken op de tweede en derde
gaten van iedere balk zoals aangegeven. Overlap het andere eind van de 50213 balk met een andere
50219 balk zoals aangegeven op de tweede en derde gaten.

Herhaal stap drie.

Breng paren dakbalken samen en verbind ze met verbindings-platen 50200 aan iedere kant met 4
moeren en bouten (Zak 3).

Constueer nog twee van deze assemblages.

ROOF FRAME ASSEMBLY
Fix roof beam gussets 505 and 506 to inside of centre gables 305.3 with bolté and nuts (bag 9) (fig. 7).

Fix left hand gable 301, ﬁght hand gable 302 and centre gable 305.3 to the wall panels at the back of
the garage with screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12). Fix sidebeam 50119 to each gable end using
screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12) (fig. 8).

Fit roof beam support 50630 to the inside edge of centre gable 305 and fasten with a bolt and nut
(bag 9) through the bottom hole only (fig 10).

Fix both gable braces 603.18 to gables using screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12) (fig. 11).
Repeat steps 1-4 for the front of the garage.
Make available 3 sets of roof beams assembled earlier.

Fix one set of roof beams 502 to roof beam gussets 505 and 506 with bolts and nuts (bag 9). The
sloping sides of the roof beam should be fitted under the gable flanges (fig. 13).

Fit roof beams 502 to roof beam support 50630, gables 301/302 and centre gables 305.3 with bolts and
nuts (bag 9).

Fix roof beams to roof truss angles (roof truss angles fit between roof beams) with bolts and nuts (bag
9).

ASSEMBLAGE DES PROFILES DE TOIT

FIXER LES EQUERRES DE POUTRE DE TOIT 505 ET 506 AU PIGNON CENTRAL 305.3 AL AIDE
DES BOULONS ET DES ECROUS PREVUS A CET EFFET DE LA POCHETTE NO. 9.

FIXER LE PIGNON GAUCHE 301, LE PIGNON DROIT 302 ET LE PIGNON CENTRAL 305.3 AUX
PANNEAUX MURAUX ARRIERES DU GARAGE, A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE (POCHETTENO.1) ET
DES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12. FIXER AUX EXTREMITES DES POUTRES DE COTE
50113 ET 50119.

ASSEMBLER LES SUPPORTS DE POUTRE DE TOIT 50630 ENTRE LES PIGNONS, ET FIXER A
L'AIDE DES BOULONS ET DES ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO.9 SUR LE TROU DU BAS
UNIQUEMENT.

FIXER LES DEUX PROFILES 603.18 AUX PIGNONS AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1
ET LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12.

MEME OPERATION DE MONTAGE DE 1 A 4 POUR LE DEVANT DU GARAGE (FIGURE 1 ET 2).
PREPARER LES TROIS POUTRES MONTEES PLUS TOT.

FIXER LES POUTRES FAITIERES 502 AUX EQUERRES DE POUTRE 505 ET 506 AVEC LA
VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE N0.9. LES COTES INCLINES DE LA POUTRE DE TOIT DOIVENT
ETRE FIXES EN DESSOUS DES REBORDS DES PIGNONS (FIGURE 3).

ASSEMBLER LES POUTRES DE TOIT 502 AU SUPPORT DE TOIT 50360 ET AUX PIGNONS 301, 302
ET 305.3 AL'AIDE DES BOULONS ET ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO.9. LES COTES INCLINES DE
LA POUTRE DE TOIT DOIVENT ETRE FIXES AU DESSUS DU REBORD DES PIGNONS 301 ET 302
ET EN DESSOUS DU REBORD DU PIGNON CENTRAL 305.3.

FIXER LES EQUERRES DE TOIT AUX POUTRES D'ANGLE RENFORCEES AVECLES BOULONS
DE LA POCHETTE NO. 9.

MONTAGE VAN HET DAKGERAAMTE

Bevestig de inzetstukken voor de dakbalken, 505 en 506, aan de binnenkant van de middelste
geveltoppen 305.3 met bouten en moeren (zak 9).
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STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY
Fix front frame assembly to garage frame and corner panel with screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).
Fix roof truss sub-assemblies to all three opposite pairs of standard uprights.

Fix front frame angles, 41604 to front frame and corner panel attachment, using screws (bag 1) and
washers (bag 12) as shown.

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA STRUCTURE
ASSEMBLER LA STRUCTURE AVANT, LES PROFILES DE COTE DU GARAGE ET LES
PANNEAUX D'ANGLE, AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 ET LES RONDELLES DE
POCHETTE N0.12.
ASSEMBLER LA STRUCTURE DE TOIT SUR LES MONTANTS STANDARDS.
FIXER LES ANGLES DE LA STRUCTURE AVANT 41604 A LA STRUCTURE AVANT ET

L'ATTACHEMENT DU PANNEAU D'ANGLE, AVECDES VIS (SAC1) ET DES RONDELLES (SAC 12)
COMME INDIQUE.

MONTAGE VAN DE STRUCTUUR

Verbind de assemblage van het voorraam met het garageraam en hoekpaneel met schroeven (zak 1)
en vezelringen (zak 12).

Verbind de sub-montages van de dakdwarsbalken aan alle drie de standaard stijl paren.

Verbind de voorraam hoeken, 41604, met het voorraam en het hoekpaneel verbinding, gebruik
makend van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 12) zoals afgebeeld.

<7

-

41604




ROOF TRUSS SUB-ASSEMBLY.

Make "A" frame section using 2 roof trusses 41401 and 1 roof truss cross merhber 41402 secure using
bolts (bag 9).

Attach 2 supports 50630 to make "X" section at top of "A" using bolts (bag 9).

Fix four roof truss angles to assembly at points shown using screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).
“ DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY. |

Secure all door uprights, horizontals and diagonals at back only using bolts (bag 9).

Attach hinges to outside door upright using countersunk bolts nuts and washers provided, ensuring
that butt part of hinge is toward outside of Garage (fig 2).

ASSEMBLAGE DU TOIT, CHARPENTE

ASSEMBLER LA POUTRE 41402 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS, EN UTILISANT LES ECROUS DE
LAPOCHETTE NO.9.

APPLIQUER LES DEUX POUTRES 41401 EN FORMANT UN "A" EN UTILISANT LES ECROUS DE
LA POCHETTE NO. 9.

FIXER LES DEUX SUPPORTS DE POUTRE DE TOIT 50630 FAISANT UN "X" AU SOMMET DE LA
FORME "A", EN UTILISANT LES ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO. 9.

MONTAGE DES PORTES

VISSER TOUS LES PROFILES HORIZONTAUX ET DIAGONAUX SUR LA PARTIE INTERIEURE
DE LA PORTE A L'AIDE DES VIS ET ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO. 9.

FIXER LES GONDS A L' EXTERIEUR DE LA PORTE, EN UTILISANT LES CONTRE ECROUS ET
LES VIS PREVUS A CET EFFET. ASSUREZ VOUS QUE LEXTREMITE DES GONDS SOIT BIEN
POSITIONNEE A LEXTERIEUR DE LA PORTE (FIG.2).

SUB-MONTAGE VAN DE DAKDWARSBALK
Leg onderdeel 41402 neer zoals aangegeven, gebruik makend van de bouten (zak 9).
Maak het "A" raamdeel gebruik makend van twee 41401 dak-dwarsbalken en bouten (zak 9).

Bevestig twee delen 50630 om een "X" vorm bovenin de "A" te maken gebruik makend van de bouten
(zak 9).

Verbind vier dakdwarsbalkhoeken 41403 met de assemblage op de aangegeven punten gebruik
makend van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 12).

MONTAGE VAN HET DEURKOZIJN

Bevestig alle deurstijlen, horizontalen en diagonalen tesamen bevestig aan de achterkant gebruik
makend van bouten en moeren (zak 9).

Bevestig de scharnieren aan de buitenkant van de deurstijl gebruik makend van de bijgeleverde
verzonken bouten, moeren en ringen.




STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

Raise back section and fix right back section at base rails with screws (bag vl). Secure side and back
braces with bolts and nuts (bag 9).

Raise back left side and fix to back section in same manner.
ALWAYS ENSURE SQUARENESS IN STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY.

Raise front right section and secure intermediate base rails; 41103's using base rail splice 41106.
Screw together sidebeams at top on two aligning holes (these screws may also need to be removed to
facilitate fixing roof panels).

Locate together; standard upright 41301 and two notched intermediate side braces 41202 at center
hole and fix. Attach two 10118 wall panels using screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).

REPEAT FOR FRONT LEFT SECTION.

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA STRUCTURE
DRESSER LA STRUCTURE ARRIERE ET LA FIXER AU PROFILE ARRIERE DROIT, AU RAILDE
BASE (POCHETTE NO.1&NO.12) ET AU PROFILE LATERAL, AVEC DES BOULONS DE 5SMM DE
LA POCHETTE NO.9.

DE LA MEME MANIERE, FIXER LE PROFILE ARRIERE GAUCHE AU RAIL DE BASE ET AU
PROFILE LATERAL.

S'ASSURER TOUJAIRS DE LA RECTITUDE DE LA STRUCTURE.

PRESENTER LA STRUCTURE DU COTE DROIT ET LA FIXER AU RAIL DE BASE DE COTE 41103
EN UTILISANT LES ENTURES RAIL BASE 41106. VISSER ENSEMBLE LES POUTRES DE COTE
DANS LES DEUX TROUS (LES DEUX VIS DEVRONT ETRE DEVISSEES POUR FACILITER LA
FIXATION DES PANNEAUX DE TOIT).

ASSEMBLER LES MONTANTS STANDARD 41301, LES DEUX PROFILES LATERAUX ENTAILLES
DE COTE 41202 AU TROU CENTRAL ET FIXER.

REPETER POUR LA STRUCTURE AVANT GAUCHE.

MONTAGE VAN DE STRUCTUUR

Trek het achterdeel omhoog en monteer de rechter- achterkant aan de funderingsrailen met
schroeven (zak 1) en bevestig de zijklampen met bouten van 5Smm (zak 9).

Trek de linker-achterkant op dezelfde manier omhoog en verbind met het achterdeel op dezelfde
wijze.

VERZEKER UZELF ER ALTLID VAN DAT DE STRUCTUUR HAAKS IS

Trek het rechter-voordeel omhoog en schroef de tussen funderingsrailen; 41103, op elkaar gebruik
makend van het funderingsrail verbindingsstuk 41106. Schroef de zijbalken aan de bovenkant op

elkaar gebruik makend van twee parallel gaten (deze schroeven moeten misschien ook weer
verwijderd worden om de bevestiging van de dakpanelen mogelijk te maken.)

Plaats de standaard stijl; 41301, en twee ingekeepte tussen-zijklampen 41202 bij elkaar in het
middelste gat en bevestig. ‘

HERHAAL VOOR LINKER-VOORDEEL

ALL CHANNELS DOWN

TOUS CANNAUX EN BAS
ALLE KANALEN NAAR BENEDEN

41401

41608

WITH SCREWS BAG 1 AND
SPIRE CLIPS BAG 10.

AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA
POCHETTE NO. 1 ET LES

CLIPS DE LA POCHETTE
NO. 10

SCHROEVEN ZAK1
EN SPIRAALMOEREN ZAK 10

OUTSIDE

41501

DIAGRAM SHOWS
BACK OF DOOR |. ©

41502 ¥
|

ATTENTION: ATLWAYS ENSURE HOLES ATTENTION: TOUJOURS S' ASSURER QUE

L' EXTREME DES GONDS SOIT
TOWARDS OUTSIDE OF DOOR PLACEE A L' EXTERIEUR DE LA
ENSURE COMPLETED FRAME PORTE. S' ASSURER TOUJOURS

IS SQUARE. DE LA RECTITUDE DE LA STRUCTURE.

ONLY BOLT THE BACK OF THE DOOR FRAME
TO BEGIN WITH. OTHERWISE SOME BOLTS MAY HAVE
TO BE REMOVED BEFORE FITTING THE PANELS.

TC LOCATE HINGES ARE

VERZEKER UZELF ER ALTIJN VAN
DAT DE GATEN VOOR DE SCHARNIEREN
NAAR DE BUITENKANT VAN DE DEUR WIJZEN

VERZEKER UZELF DAT HET VOLTOOIDE KOZIJN HAAKS IS



COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLY.

Fix 2 door cladding panels 60131 and one door pelmet 41603 to door frame with screws (bag 1) and
washers (bag 12) ensuring that the door handle holes on the panels are towards the sides of the door
frame. The four corner holes in the door frame and two end holes in the middle horizontal door frame
member should be secured using 5Smm bolts (bag 9).

DOOR PELMETS FIT BEHIND 415.01, 415.05 and 601.31 DOOR CLADDING PANELS AT TOP OF
DOOR.

Fix door brush strip to inside bottom of door with screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).

Fix door angles 41506 to door frame upright 41505, secure at three holes using screws (bag 1), washers
(bag 12) and spire clips (bag 10) (Green side to front of door).

Fix lock bracket 41609 to centre of door frame upright 41505 with screws (bag 1), washers (bag 12) and
spire clips (bag 10).

Ensure door assembly is checked for overall squareness before hanging.

When all other assemblies are complete, fit doors to front of garage assembly using countersunk nuts,
bolts and washers in hinge pack.

MONTAGE DES PORTES

ASSEMBLER LES 2 PANNEAUX D'EXTREMITE DE PORTE 60131 A LA FAITIERE DE PORTE 41603,
AVEC LA VISSERIE ADEQUATE (POCHETTE NO. 1). NOUBLIEZ PAS D'INSERER LES RONDELLES
D'ETANCHEITE. POUR FIXER LES PROFILES D'ANGLE DE PORTE, UTILISEZ LES BOULONS ET
ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO.9 (4 TROUS SUR LE PROFILE D'ANGLE ET 2 TOURS SUR LE PROFILE
HORIZONTAL DE LA PORTE).

NOTA: LA FAITIERE DE PORTE DOIT ETRE FIXEE EN HAUT, DERRIERE LE SUPPORT DE
PANNEAU DE PORTE.

VISSER LE JOINT DE PORTE AU BAS DE LA PORTE AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO. 1 ET
LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12.

FIXER LES PROFILES D'ANGLE 41506 AUX PROFILES DE PORTE RENFORCES 41505 AL'AIDEDELA
VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1, LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12 ET CLIPS DE LA
POCHETTE NO.10.

FIXER LES CHARNIERES DE BLOCAGE 41609 AU CENTRE DU PROFILE DE PORTE RENFORCE 41505
AVECLA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1, LES RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12 ET LES CLIPS
DE LA POCHETTE NO.10.

SASSURER QUE L'ASSEMBLAGE DE LA PORTE EST A LEQUERRE AVANT DE LA SUSPENDRE.

QUAND L ENSEMBLE DE LA STRUCTURE DU GARAGE SERA MONTE, VOUS FIXEREZ LES PORTES
DU GARAGE A L'AIDE DES GONDS ET DES CONTRE ECROUS.

VOLTOOI MONTAGE VAN DE DEUR

Bevestig twee deurbekledingspanelen 60131 en één deurlijst 41603 aan het deurkozijn met schroeven (zak
1) en vezelringen (zak 12). Verzeker uzelf ervan dat de ribbels op het paneel naar de zijkanten van het
deurkozijn wijzen. De vier hoekgaten in het deurkozijn en de twee eindgaten in het midden horizontaal
van het deurkozijndeel moeten vastgemaakt worden gebruik makend van Smm bouten en moeren (zak
9).

Opmerking: De deurlijsten passen achter de deurbekledingspanelen aan de bovenkant van de deur.

Bevestig de strook met de deurborstel van binnen aan de onderkant van de deur met schroeven (zak 1)
en vezelringen (zak 12).
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FRONT RIGHT SIDE SECTION
Position base rails; 41105, 41103 and side base rail splice 41106 as shown and fix with screws (bag 1).

Fix standard upright to centre of base rail splice 41106 using screws (bag 2) and spire nuts (bag 10). . . . . .
3. Bevestig deurhoeken 41506 aan de stijl deurkozijn 41505, maak vast in drie gaten gebruik makend van schroeven

Fix front right side brace; 41203 and intermediate side brace; 41202, to centre hole in standard (zak 1), vezelringen (zak 12), en spiraalklemmen (zak 10). (Groene kant naar de voorkant van de deur.)

upright 41301 using a screw (bag 1).

: 4. Bevestig slotsteun 41609 aan het midden van de stijl deurkozijn 41505 met schroeven (zak 1), vezelringen (zak
Fix sidebeam 50119 to standard upright 41301 (through hole 1300mm from front notched edge of 12) en spiraalklemmen (zak 10).
50119) using screws (bag 1) and spire clips (bag 10).
) g (bag1) P ps (bag 10) 5. Verzeker uzelf ervan dat u controleert dat de deurmontage overal haaks is voordat u de deur ophangt.
Fix three 10118 wall panels starting in position; .
3rd hole from front of base rail. 6. Wanneer alle andere assemblages compleet zijn, monteer dan de deuren aan de voorkant van de

3rd hole from front of side brace garageassemblage gebruik makend van verzonken moeren, bouten en ringen uit het scharnierpakket.

REPEAT STEPS FOR OPPOSITE SIDE (FRONT LEFT) USING SIDE LH

FRONT /RH REAR BASE RAIL 41102 INSTEAD OF 41105. 41603
/ _ - DOOR PELMET TO BE FITTED
: ° TO THE INSIDE OF 415.01, 415.05
STRUCTURE AVANT DROIT _.X/O - AND 601.31 CLADDING PANEL
POSITIONNER LES RAILS DE BASE 41105, 41103 ET ENTURE DU RAIL BASE LATERAL 41106 ° i T 60131 DEURLIJST BEVESTIGEN ONDER
COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS, ET FIXER AVEC LES VIS DE LA POCHETTE NO.1. ET LES 6 HE% BE%iEDI NGSDANEEL
RONDELLES DE LA POCHETTE NO.12.
FIXER LE MONTANT STANDARD 41301 AU CENTRE LES PROFILES D'ANGLE DE PILIER A
L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETE NO.2, ET LES ECROUS DE LA POCHETTE NO.10. B —————
ASSEMBLER LE PROFILE AVANT DROIT 41203 ET LE PROFILE LATERAL DE COTE 41202 AU
MONTANT STANARD 41301 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS, A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIEDE LA .
POCHETTE NO.1. ) 41506 : <
. 4 ) .
FIXER LLAPOUTRE DE COTE 50119 PAR LE TROU SPECIAL, AUMONTANT STANDARD DANS LE ‘
TROU A 1300MM DU FIL ENTAILLE.
FIXER LES PANNEAUX MARAUX (101.18) COMME SUIT: 41609 Lk il ~USE SCREWS ( BAG 1)
- 4 EME TROU DE L'AVANT DU RAIL BASE, <1100 1 0 gé%gE};g' cév%gl o
- v . s i — P~
3 EME TROU DE LAVANT DU CONTREVENTEMENT LATERALE. 41500 -+ HANDLE HOLES ( 7mm)
IDEM POUR MONTAGE STRUCTURE OPPOSE GAUCHE EN UTILISANT RAIL BASE LATERALE
AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA
AVANT GAUCHE/ ARRIERE DROIT 41102 AU LIEU DE 41105 . 1 POCHETTE NO. 1, RONDELLE
41506 ] EN FIBRE ET LES CLIPS DE
RECHTERZIJKANT VOORDEEL LA POCHETTE NO. 10.
GEBRUIK SCHROEVEN ZAK1
Plaats de funderingsrailen 41105, 41103 en het funderingsrail verbindingstuk 41106 zoals afgebeeld LA g\éNggNHgng géi@é{“\] M?gig\]
en bevestig met schroeven (zak 1). RIGHT HAND DOOR TE BEDEKKEN
. " . . . . T . PORTE DE DROITE
Bevestig de standaard stijlpost in het midden van het funderingsrail verbindingstuk 41106 gebruik RECHTER DEUR
makend van schroeven (zak 2) en spiraalmoeren (zak 10).
Bevestig de rechtsachter zijklamp; 41203 en de tussen zijklamp; 41202, in het middelste gat in de
standaard stijl 41301 gebruik makend van een schroef (zak 1).
Verbind het speciale gat in de zijbalk 50119, met het gat gemaakt in de standaard stijl, 1300mm vanaf BRUSH STRIP TO BE FITTED
de ingekeepte rand. AT BACK OF DOOR
L . . " ' BEVESTIG BORSTELSTROOK AAN
Bevestig drie wandpanelen 10118 beginnend in positie: DE ACHTERKANT VAN DE DEUR

:3de gat van de voorkant van de funderingsrail,
:3de gat van de voorkant van de zijklamp.

HERHAAL STAPPEN AAN DE ANDERE KANT (LINKSVOOR) GEBRUIK MAKEND VAN DE
Z1JFUNDERINGSRAIL LINKSVOOR/RECHTSACHTER 41102 IN PLAATS VAN 41105.
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FRONT FRAME POST.

Select one 41302 and one 41307, fix together as shown with the front frame braces; 41303 using
screws (bag 1) and (bag 12).

Repeat for other side of front frame.

ALWAYS ENSURE HOLES TO LOCATE HINGES ARE TOWARD OUTSIDE OF FRONT FRAME.
ENSURE COMPLETED FRAME IS SQUARE

FRONT FRAME.
Line up holes on both 41304's as shown (fig 1).
Fix into channel both 41305's with the third hole in from either end lining up (fig 2).
Central to this channel line up 41306.
Fix together at overlaps with screws (bag 1) (fig 3).

Attach front frame posts to both ends in order to complete the front frame assembly.

PROFILE DE PILLER DE FACADE

ASSEMBLER LES PROFILES D'ANGLE 41302 ET 41307 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS AVECLES
PROFILES DE FACADE, A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DES POCHETTES NO.1 ET NO.12.

IDEM POUR LE PILIER DE FACADE DROIT.

TOUJOURS S'ASSURER QUE LES TROUS DEVANT RECEVOIR LES GONDS SOILENT SUR LES
PROFILES EXTERIEURS DU PILiER. °

STRUCTURE FRONTALE
SUPERPOSER LES DEUX PROFILES 41304 COMME INDIQUE (FIG 1).

FIXER AU TROISIEME TROU, A LINTERIEUR DU PROFILE DE FACADE, LES DEUX PROFILES
41305 (FIG 2).

PLACER LE PROFILE CENTRAL 41306.
VISSER LENSEMBLE AVEC LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 (FIG 3).

LA FIGURE 3 MONTRE L'ENSEMBLE DE LA STRUCTURE FRONTALE ASSEMBLEE AU PILIER
DE FACADE.

VOORRAAMPOST

Selecteer één 41302 en één 41307, schroef samen zoals afgebeeld met de voorraamklampen; 41303
gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 12).

Herhaal voor de andere kant van het voorraam.
VERZEKERT UZELF ER ALTLID VAN DAT DE GATEN VOOR DE SCHARNIEREN NAAR DE

BUITENKANT VAN HET VOORRAAM WIJZEN.VERZEKER UZELF ERVAN DAT HET
VOLTOOIDE RAAM HAAKS IS.

Laat de gaten op beide 41304-en parallel lopen zoals afgebeeld (FIG.1).
Bevestig beide 41305-en met de op drie na laatste gaten parallel in het kanaal (FIG.2).

Laat 41306 parallel lopen in het midden van dit kanaal,
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BACK RIGHT SIDE SECTION

Overlap sidebeams; 50119 and 50113 as shown using 4 screws (bag 1).
N.B.  These may have to be removed later to facilitate fitting wall panels !!!

Fix spliced sidebeam to standard upright; 41301 as shown with screws (bag 1) and spire clips (bag 10),
1300mm from notched edge of 50119,

Fix 10318 corner panel to edge of back right section as shown using screws (bag1) and washers (bag
12).

Fix three 10118 wall panels, starting at corner panel with screws (bag 1) and washers (bag 12).

REPEAT STEPS 1-7 FOR OPPOSITE SIDE (BACK LEFT) USING SIDE RH
FRONT/LH REAR BASE RAIL 41105 INSTEAD OF 41102.

STRUCTURE ARRIERE DROITE

SUPEROSER ET VISSER LES POUTRE DU COTE 50113 ET 50119, A L'AIDE DE 4 VIS DE LA
POCHETTE NO.1.

NOTA: CES 4 VIS DEVRONT ETRE DEVISSEES PLUS TARD POUR FIXER LES PANNEAUX
MURAUX. :

FIXER LES POUTRES DE COTE AU MONTANT STANDARD 41301 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS
A 1300 MM DU FIL ENTAILLE, A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 ETLES EROUS
DE LA POCHETTE NO.10.

FIXER LE PANNEAU D'ANGLE (103.18) AU PROFILE ARRIERE DROIT COMME INDIQUE CI-
DESSOUS, A LAIDE DE LA VISSERIE DELA POCHETTE NO.1 DES RONDELLES EN FIBREDE LA
POCHETTE NO.12.
FIXER LES PANNEAUX MURAUX 10118 EN PARTANT DU PANNEAU D'ANGLE ET EN
UTILISANT LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO.1 ET LES RONDELLES EN FIBRE DE LA
POCHETTE NO.12.

MEME MONTAGE DE 1 A 7 POUR LE COTE OPPOSE ARRIERE GAUCHE EN UTILISANT RAIL BASE
LATERAL AVANT DROIT / ARRIERE GAUCHE 41105 AU LIEU DE 41102.

RECHTERZIJKANT ACHTERDEEL

Laat de zijbalken; 50113 en 50119 overlappen. Bevestig met 4 schroeven (zak 1) zoals afgebeeld.

N.B. Deze schroeven moeten later misschien verwijderd worden om het bevestigen van de
panelen mogelijk te maken!!!

Bevestig de verbindende zijbalk aan de standaard stijl; 41301, zoals afgebeeld met schroeven (zak 1)
en spiraalmoeren (zak 10), 1300mm vanaf de ingekeepte rand van 50119.

Bevestig hoekpaneel 10318 aan de rand van het rechter achterdeel zoals afgebeeld gebruik makend
van schroeven (zak 1) en vezelringen (zak 12).

Bevestig drie wandpanelen 10118, beginnend bij het hoekpaneel met schroeven (zak 1) en
vezelringen (zak 12).

HERHAAL STAPPEN 1-7 AAN DE ANDERE ZIJKANT (LINKSACHTER) GEBRUIK
MAKEND VAN ZIJFUNDERINGSRAIL RECHTSVOOR/LINKSACHTER 41105 IN PLAATS
VAN 41102. RECHTERZIJKANT VOORDEEL

Bevestig alle overlappingen met schroeven (zak 1) (FIG.3).

Figuur 3 laat ook de voorraamposten zien die zodanig gemonteerd zijn om het voorraam te voltooien.
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BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY.

Overlap and attach two back base rails; 41101, to back intermediate base rail; 41104, on inside of
either end of 41104 using screws (bag 1).

Fix 2 standard uprights; 41301, as shown to centre of back base rail overlaps using screws (bag2) and
spire nuts (bag 10).

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA STRUCTURE ARRIERE

SUPERPOSER ET FIXER AUX DEUX POUTRES RENFORCEES 41101 LE RAIL DE BASE 41104, A
L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO. 1.

FIXER LES DEUX PROFILES D'ANGLE 41301 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS AU CENTRE DU

RAIL DE BASE, A LAIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE NO. 2 ET DES ECROUS DE LA
POCHETTE NO. 10.

MONTAGE VAN HET ACHTERDEEL

Laat de twee achter funderingsrails; 41101 met de achter tussen-funderingsrail; 41104 overlappen en
bevestig aan de binnenkant van ieder einde van deel 41104 met schroeven (zak 1).

Bevestig twee standaard stijlen; 41301, zoals afgebeeld in het midden van de overlappingen in de
achter funderingsrail met schroeven (zak 2) en spiraalmoeren (zak 10).
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BACK RIGHT SIDE SECTION
Place base rails 41102, 41103 and base rail splice 41106 as shown and fix with screws (bag 1).

Fix standard upright post; 41301, at centre of base rail splice 41106 using screws (bag 2) and spire
nuts (bag 10).

Attach right back side brace; 41204 and intermediate side brace; 41202, to standard upright as shown
using screws (bag 1).

STRUCTURE ARRIERE DROITE

SUPERPOSER LES RAILS DE BASE 41102, 41103 ET ENTURE RAIL BASE 41106 COMME INDIQUE
CI-DESSOUS, ET FIXER AVEC LES VIS DE LA POCHETTE NO. 1.

FIXER PAR SUPERPOSITION LES PROFILES D'ANGLE 41301 AU CENTRE DU RAIL BASE
ARRIERE 41106 A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIE DE LA POCHETTE N0.2, ET LES ECROUS DE LA
POCHETTE NO. 10.

ASSEMBLER LE PROFILE ARRIERE DROIT 41204 ET LE PROFILE LATERAL DE COTE 41202 AU

MONTANT STANDARD 41301 COMME INDIQUE CI-DESSOUS, A L'AIDE DE LA VISSERIEDELA
POCHETTE NO. 1.

RECHTERZIJKANT ACHTERDEEL

Plaats de funderingsrailen 41102, 41103 en het funderingsrail verbindingstuk 41106 zoals afgebeeld
en bevestig met schroeven (zak 1).

Bevestig de standaard stijlpost; 41301, in het midden van het funderingsrail verbindingstuk 41106
gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 2) en spiraalmoeren (zak 10).

Bevestig de rechtsachter zijklamp; 41204 en de tussen zijklamp; 41202, aan de standaard stijl zoals is
afgebeeld gebruik makend van schroeven (zak 1).
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